Public Document Pack

COMMITTEE: PLANNING COMMITTEE

¥ VENUE: Rose Room - Endeavour House,
BABERGH 8 Russell Road, Ipswich
DISTRICT COUNCIL
DATE: Wednesday, 30 May 2018
9.30 am
Members

Peter Beer Michael Holt
Sue Burgoyne Jennie Jenkins
David Bushy Adrian Osborne
Michael Creffield Lee Parker
Luke Cresswell Stephen Plumb
Derek Davis David Rose
John Hinton Ray Smith

The Council, members of the public and the press may record/film/photograph or
broadcast this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully excluded. Any
member of the public who attends a meeting and objects to being filmed should advise the
Committee Clerk.

AGENDA

Members of the Public and Press attending the meeting are asked to note the
following approximate timings below:

Paper PL/18/1 —item 1 in Paper PL/18/1 will be the first item to be considered,
please arrive from 9.00am.

Paper PL/18/1 — consideration of items 2, 3 and 4 in Paper PL/18/1 will not
commence before 11.00am at the earliest. Please wait in the Reception area.

ITEM BUSINESS
PART 1 Page(s)
1 SUBSTITUTES AND APOLOGIES

Any Member attending as an approved substitute to report giving
his/her name and the name of the Member being substituted.

To receive apologies for absence.

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

Members to declare any interests as appropriate in respect of items
to be considered at this meeting.

3 TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME




ITEM

BUSINESS

SITE INSPECTIONS

In addition to any site inspections which the Committee may
consider to be necessary, the Corporate Manager — Growth and
Sustainable Planning will report on any other applications which
require site inspections.

The provisional date for any site inspections is Wednesday 6 June
2018.

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC (WHICH TERM INCLUDES THE
PRESS)

To consider whether, pursuant to Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the
Local Government Act 1972, the public should be excluded from the
meeting for the business specified below on the grounds that if the
public were present during this item, it is likely that there would be
the disclosure to them of exempt information as indicated against
the item.

Part 2

COUNSEL ADVICE TO COMMITTEE (Exempt information by virtue

of Paragraph 5 of Part 1)

RE-ADMISSION OF THE PUBLIC

Part 1

PL/18/1 PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION BY
THE COMMITTEE

An Addendum to Paper PL/18/1 will be circulated to Members prior
to the commencement of the meeting summarising additional
correspondence received since the publication of the agenda but
before 12 noon on the working day before the meeting, together with
any errata.

DC/17/06318 7 Little Tufts and land east of Longfield Road, Capel
St Mary

DC/17/06037 Land to the North of Woodlands Road, Holbrook

DC/18/00856 New Street Farm, New Street, Glemsford

DC/17/06250 Summercourt, The Heath, Tattingstone

Page(s)

41 - 66
67 - 80

81-94



ITEM BUSINESS

Page(s)

Notes:

1. The next meeting is scheduled for Wednesday 13 June 2018 at 2.00 p.m.

2. Where it is not expedient for plans and drawings of the proposals under consideration
to be shown on the power point, these will be displayed in the Council Chamber prior
to the meeting.

3. The Council has adopted Public Speaking Arrangements at Planning Committees, a
link is provided below:

Public Speaking Arrangements (pdf)

Those persons wishing to speak on an application to be decided by Planning Committee
must register their interest to speak no later than two clear working days before the
Committee meeting, as detailed in the Public Speaking Arrangements (adopted 30
November 2016).

The registered speakers will be invited by the Chairman to speak when the relevant item is
under consideration. This will be done in the following order:

e Arepresentative of the Parish Council in whose area the application site is located to express
the views of the Parish Council;

e An objector;

e Asupporter;

e The applicant or professional agent / representative;


[...]
n (with some matters reserved) including access - erection of
residential development for up to 100 dwellings to be built in phases with associated
infrastructure, public open space and details of highway access.

Location

7 Little Tufts and land east of Longfield Road, Capel St Mary IP9 2UD

Parish: Capel St Mary

Expiry Date: 20/04/18

Application Type: Outline planning application

Development Type:

Applicant: Persimmon House Limited, Donald Edward Baker, Carol Dorothy Lingard, Jill Katherine
Buckingham and Sheila Ann Baker

Agent: Persimmon Homes Anglia Ltd

PART ONE — REASON FOR REFERENCE TO COMMITTEE

The application is referred to committee for the following reason:
It is a ‘Major’ application for:
- a residential development for 15 or more dwellings.

Details of Previous Committee/Resolutions and Member Site Visit

B/16/01458 — Outline (means of access to be considered) - Residential development for up to 150 no.
dwellings with highway access off Little Tufts (following demolition of existing garage). Refused — Planning
Committee 5" July 2017.

Currently at appeal — Public Inquiry due to be held on 25" September 2018 (3 days)

PART TWO - POLICIES AND CONSULTATION SUMMARY

Summary of Policies

Babergh Core Strategy 2014:
e CS1 Applying the Presumption in favour of sustainable development in Babergh

Page 5



CS2 Settlement Pattern Policy

CS3 Strategy for Growth and Development

CS11 strategy for Development for Core and Hinterland Villages
CS15 Implementing Sustainable Development in Babergh

CS18 Mix and Types of Dwellings

CS19 Affordable Homes

CS21 Infrastructure Provision

Relevant saved policies of the Babergh Local Plan (Alteration No.2) 2006:
e HS31 Public Open Space (Sites of 1.5ha and above)

CNO1 Design Standards

CNO6 Listed Buildings — Alteration/Extensions/Change of use

CRO7 Landscaping Schemes

TP15 Parking Standards — New Development

Relevant Supplementary Planning Document:

o Suffolk Adopted Parking Standards (2015)

o Rural Developmen
[...]
 largely limited
to the landscape and visual impact due to the physical change of the site. The visual impact will be
less than moderate given site context and having regard to the mitigation measures proposed.

The proposed scheme constitutes sustainable development. The planning balance weighs in favour
of the proposal. The application is recommended for approval.

Page 22



RECOMMENDATION

(1) Subject to the prior agreement of a Section 106 Planning Obligation on appropriate terms to the
satisfaction of the Corporate Manager — Planning for Growth to secure:

Affordable housing
Provision, management and maintenance of public open space
Stour and Orwell Recreational Amenities Contribution (RAMS)

(2) That the Corporate Manager — Planning for Growth be authorised to grant Outline Planning
Permission subject to conditions including:

Standard Time Limit Condition

Reserved Matters to be submitted and agreed
Approved Plans

Sustainability efficiency measures

Archaeological work and monitoring

Surface water drainage

Details of fire hydrants to be submitted

As recommend by Highways

As recommended by Environmental Health

Details of screen walls and fences to be submitted
Construction management plan

Detailed hard/soft landscaping to be submitted with reserved matters
Implementation of landscaping scheme

Secure mitigation and ecology enhancement measures
Lighting scheme — biodiversity

(3) That in the event of the Planning obligations referred to in Resolution (1) above not being secured
that the Corporate Manager — Planning for Growth be authorised to refuse planning permission on
appropriate grounds.

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Parish Council

Clerk:  Mrs Julie Lawes Chairman: Mrs Christine Matthews
Tel Fax: 01473 314103 Tel: 01473 310190
e mail:capel.parishclerk@btinternet.com  “SUNESEES: web site: capelstmary.onesuffolk.net

27a The Street, Capel St Mary, Ipswich IP9 2EE

Capel St Mary

Babergh District Council
Planning Department
End
[...]
ir of the Capel St Mary Parish Council

Page 28



Objection Statement - planning application DC/17/06318 | Outline
Planning Application (with some matters reserved) including ac-
cess.

Erection of residential development for up to 100 dwellings to be
built in phases with associated infrastructure, public open space
and details of highway access on land east of Longfield Road,
Capel St Mary.

Andrew Cann MCILT
Director
Planning Direct

13th February 2018

L)

] planning
Page 29



Instructions
Planning History
5 year housing supply

Local Policy does not support the applications.

Page 30

planning

N O O @



Instructions

Planning Direct has been instructed by Capel St Mary Parish Council to object to Outline
planing application DC/17/06318 - Outline Planning Application (with some matters re-
served) including access. Erection of residential development for up to 100 dwellings to be
built in phases with associated infrastructure, public open space and details of highway
access on land east of Longfield Road, Capel St Mary.

This objection statement should be read in conjunction with the submission of Capel St
Mary Parish Council dated 6th February 2018.

Planning History
Two major applications within Capel St Mary were determined last year by Babergh District

Council.
The application(s):
B/16/01458/OUT - Persimmon Homes Development.

The Persimmon Homes application was for 150 homes on the same site as the new ap-
plication. The application was refused, unanimously, against officer recommendation to
approve. The reasons given for refusal are as follows:

1. The proposed development, including the erection of 150 dwellings, would be contrary
to policies CS2 and CS11 of the Babergh Local Plan Core Strategy, which states that de-
velopment will only be permitted in the countryside , in exceptional circumstances subject
to a proven justifiable need and that the scale and location of the development will depend
upon the local housing need and the capacity of existin
[...]
. Policy CR02 of the Babergh Local Plan
Alteration No.2 (2006) states unless there is an overriding national need for
development having a significant impact in the particular location and no alternative
site is available, such developments will not be allowed.

The assessment of the application has identified that the proposal does not comply
with the development plan and, notwithstanding that the Council does not have a five
year housing land supply, the adverse impact on the special qualities of the Suffolk
Coast and Heaths Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty demonstrably outweigh the
benefits of the development when considered against the Framework as a whole (and
also where specific policies within the NPPF nevertheless indicate that development
should be restricted).

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



Application No: DC/17/06037
Parish: Holbrook

Location: Land North of Woodlands Road

Legend Listed Buildings

m]]II Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty -
m Special Landscape Area I:l

m Conservation Area -

Grade 1 D The Site
Grade 2 D Built up Area Boundary
Grade 2 *

- _.--.-.-.-_-_ o
L——3 -
(i
‘I‘Iﬁ= =
P
M
i

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL
Corks Lane, Hadleigh, Ipswich. IP7 6SJ
Telephone : 01473 822801

minicom : 01473 825878
www.babergh.gov.uk

Working Together

Reproduced by permission of
QOrdnance Survey on behalf of HMSO.
© Crown copyright and database right 2016
Ordnance Survey Licence number 100023274

Page 65




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 8c

Committee Report

Item No: 3 Reference: DC/18/00856
Case Officer: Samantha Summers
Ward: Glemsford and Stanstead

Ward Member/s: Cllir Michael Holt and ClIr Stephen Plumb

Description of Development

Conversion of existing agricultural barn, rebuilding of linked yard buildings, removal of
redundant buildings and erection of extensions to barn, creation of car park and new access
to site to facilitate use for weddings, functions and events

Location

New Street Farm, New Street,
[...]
nd conversion
of an agricultural barn, the rebuilding of linked yard buildings, removal of redundant
buildings and erection of extensions for use as a wedding/function/event facility.

The supporting Planning Statement succinctly summarises the key elements of the
proposal as follows:

Renovation and conversion of the main barn

Removal of existing portal-framed agricultural storage building

Rebuilding of existing yard building

Extension of main barn to form contemporary entrance lobby

Formation of new car park (totalling 35 car spaces and a coach parking bay)
Formation of new access road

Structural landscaping including planting atop a one metre high bund to the carpark
perimeter and northern side of proposed access

Off-site works (including provision of two new passing places on New Street and
tourism signs)

In respect to proposed venue operations, two full time and 12 part-time employees are
expected. Hours of operation are not detailed in the application form. However, the
applicant’s response to Parish Council queries states the following regarding operating
hours:

‘Generally weddings are from approximately 2pm (or 3pm) until midnight, and can be
Friday, Saturday or midweek. Conferences and general use for meetings/events would
be during the normal working day, approximately 9am — 4pm’

Principle of Development

3.1

Paragraph 28 of the NPPF supports the sustainable growth and expansion of all types
of business and enterprise in rural areas, amongst other things, through the conversion
of existing buildings. The proposal clearly accords with paragraph 28 of the NPPF.

Page 72



3.2

3.3

Policy CR18 provides a criteria-based approach to the conversion of existing buildings
in the countryside, noting that conversions to industrial, business, community or
recreational uses will be permitted subject to compliance with set criteria. Paragraph
6.64 provides the policy basis for Policy CR18, stating:

‘The diversification of farm enterprises can provide an im
[...]
quired and there is nothing before officers to suggest
that consent would not be forthcoming. The applicant proposes an advertising pack
setting out a preferred route to the venue for drivers, a commonplace technique used
by venue operators in countryside locations to limit traffic and associated
noise/disturbance impacts.

It is clear the cumulative traffic impacts resulting from the development will not be
‘severe’ as there is sufficient capacity to accommodate the expected traffic generated
by the new use.

Car parking provision is well above the minimum requirements set out in the ‘Suffolk
Guidance for Parking’ document. 35 spaces are proposed when only 22 spaces are
required. It is clear that a reason for refusal based on grounds of parking provision
cannot be sustained.

In the absence of an objection from the authority charged with the responsibility of
maintaining highway safety, and having regard to the ‘severe’ threshold promoted at
paragraph 32 of the NPPF, it is difficult to substantiate a reason for refusal based on
highway safety grounds.

Residential amenity

3.15

3.16

3.17

Paragraph 17 of the NPPF sets out a number of core planning principles as to underpin
decision-taking, including, seeking to secure a good standard of amenity for all existing
and future occupants of land and buildings. Paragraph 123 identifies that planning
decisions should aim to avoid noise from giving rise to significant adverse impacts on
health and quality of life as a result of new development.

The nearest dwellings are located approximately 160m east of the application site.
Residential amenity impacts, given the quiet rural setting, require very careful
consideration.

Residential amenity impact assessment principally focuses on noise. The application
is supported by a Noise Assessment Report. The report recommends that the majority
of openings should be closed during regulated entertainment, self-closers should be
used on certain doors, and enhanced acoustic glazing b
[...]
o, residential amenity will be safeguarded. The
Highways Authority raises no objection to the proposed increase in traffic movements
resulting from the development subject to measures such as the construction of
passing bays.

Page 76



6.3

Proposed parking provision is well in excess of the prescribed minimum standards.
Ecological impacts can be adequately mitigated and the bat loft is a welcome
ecological enhancement for the area.

There is significant community opposition to the proposal. Concerns are principally
raised in respect to highway safety, in particular pedestrian safety using the ‘horse-
shoe’, and residential amenity, in particular noise effects. However, in the absence of
an objection from the Highways Authority it is not deemed reasonable to refuse the
application on highway safety grounds. The applicant has gone to some length to
demonstrate how noise effects will be managed, as detailed in the supporting noise
report. Provided the recommended noise mitigation measures are implemented and
adhered to, and there is no reason to suggest they would not be, amenity levels for
neighbouring residents will be safeguarded.

RECOMMENDATION

Subject to the receipt of additional bat surveys and agreement of Suffolk Wildlife Trust, that
the Corporate Manager - Growth and Sustainable Planning be authorised to grant planning
permission and that such permission be subject to the conditions as set out below:

* Standard time limit

* To be in accordance with approved plans and documents
* Personal permission use — tie to farmhouse

* Operating hours

* Guest number limit

* Materials details

* Details of illumination (external lighting)

* Highways — visibility splays

* Highways — access details

* Highways — surface water

* Highways — loading/unloading implemented

* Highways — passing bays

* Highways — tourism signs

* Noise — scheme of noise control

* Noise - sound limiting device

* Noise — external amplified music

* Noise - no fireworks

* Implement ecological mitigation measures

* Landscaping scheme including tree protection measures
* Implement landscaping scheme

* Unexpected land contamination

* Programme of archaeological work

* No occupation until archaeological assessment complete
* Foul water drainage details

* Restriction on changes of use - specific uses only

* Removal of permitted temporary change of use - Class D GPDO 2015

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



Application No: DC/18/00856

Parish: Glemsford

Location: New Street Farm, New Street, Glemsford

Legend Listed Buildings
mm] Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty - Grade 1
hoo0] Special Landscape Area |:| Grade 2
/7] Conservation Area - Grade 2 *

D The Site
D Built up Area Boundary

" ‘ BABERGH DISTRICT COUNClL Reproduced by permission of
Mid)sufiole\ | Corks Lane, Hadleigh, Ipswich. IP7 6SJ Ordnancs Survey on behalf of HMSO.
g ,ffp;‘;”eo szl © Crovn copyright and database right 2016
" | W w.babergh.gov.uk Ordnance Survey Licence number 100023274

Page 79




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 8d

Committee Report

Item No: 4 Reference: DC/17/06250
Case Officer: Lynda Bacon
Ward: Alton.

Ward Member/s: Clir Alastair McCraw. ClIr Harriet Steer.

Description of Development

Planning Application - Demolition of existing dwelling and garage. Erection of 4no. dwellings, creation of
new vehicular accesses, associated garages, landscaping and parking.

Location

Summercourt, The Heath, Tattingstone, IP9 2LX

Parish: Tattingstone
Site Area: 2000 m?
Conservation Area:
Listed Building:

Received: 20/12/2017
Expiry Date: 15/04/2018

Application Type: FUL - Full Planning Application
Development Type: Minor Dwellings
Environmental Impact Assessment:

Applicant: Mr & Mrs Green
Agent: Mr Roger Balmer

DOCUMENTS SUBMITTED FOR CONSIDERATION

This decision refers to drawing number 4517-01 received 20/12/2017 as the defined red line plan with the
site shown edged red. Any other drawing showing land edged red whether as part o
[...]
gs on the site change although the landscape
effect will be localised with limited effect on the wider landscape.

Amenity interfaces are appropriately designed to ensure the safeguarding of amenity levels for existing
neighbouring residents as well as future residents of the proposed development.

The Highways Authority raise no objection to the proposed access arrangement, parking provision or
anticipated traffic generation and associated impact on the local highway network. The Authority has not
identified a network capacity issue at this location. Highway safety is not unacceptably compromised.

Environmental harm arising from the development will be limited, such that it does not outweigh the
benefits of the development, including the benefit in helping to meet the current housing shortfall in the
district. The current proposal represents sustainable development and should be granted in accordance
with the presumption in favour of sustainable development.

The application is therefore recommended for approval.

Page 91



RECOMMENDATION

Grant Planning Permission subject to conditions including:

Standard time limit

Accord with approved plans

As recommended by Highways

Accord with Arboricultural Report
Accord with Tree Bat Roost Assessment
Secure mitigation and ecology enhancement measures
Lighting scheme — biodiversity
Construction Management Plan
Construction hours

Implementation of landscaping scheme
Withdrawal PD rights

Page 92



Application No: DC/17/06250
Parish: Tattingstone

Location: Summercourt, The Heath

Legend Listed Buildings

EDID] Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty - Grade 1 D The Site

o] Special Landscape Area I:l Grade 2 D Built up Area Boundary
/7] Conservation Area - Grade 2 *

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL e
Corks Lane, Hadleigh, Ipswich. IP7 6SJ R:ng.f:duo'd bgn m;u&nHo'jl .
© Crown copyright and database right 2f

Telephone : 01473 822801 e
Ordnance Survey Licence number 100023274

minicom : 01473 825878
vavw.babergh.gov.uk

Page 93




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	8 PL/18/1 PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION BY THE COMMITTEE
	8a DC/17/06318 7 Little Tufts and land east of Longfield Road, Capel St Mary
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Site plan

	8b DC/17/06037 Land to the North of Woodlands Road, Holbrook
	Site plan

	8c DC/18/00856 New Street Farm, New Street, Glemsford
	Site plan

	8d DC/17/06250 Summercourt, The Heath, Tattingstone
	Site plan




Minutes of the meeting


 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL BABERGH PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BABERGH PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD IN 
ROSE ROOM - ENDEAVOUR HOUSE, 8 RUSSELL ROAD, IPSWICH ON WEDNESDAY, 
30 MAY 2018 
 
PRESENT:  Peter Beer - Chairman 
 

Sue Burgoyne David Busby 
Michael Creffield Luke Cresswell 
Derek Davis John Hinton 
Michael Holt Adrian Osborne 
Jan Osborne Stephen Plumb 
Nick Ridley David Rose 
Ray Smith  

 
Jennie Jenkins and Lee Parker were unable to be present.  
 
1  SUBSTITUTES AND APOLOGIES  

 
 It was noted that in accordance with Committee and Sub-Committee Procedure Rule 

No 20, substitutes were in attendance as follows:- 
 
Jan Osborne (substituting for Jennie Jenkins) 
Nick Ridley (substituting for Lee Parker) 
 

2  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 David Busby declared a non-pecuniary interest in Application No DC/17/06318/OUT 
by reason of being a resident of Capel St Mary and a trustee of the Capel St Mary 
Community Trust. 
 
Michael Creffield subsequently declared a non-pecuniary interest in Application No 
DC/17/04052 by reason of his daughter being a resident of St Mary’s Close Chilton. 
 

3  TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

 None received. 
 

4  SITE INSPECTIONS  
 

 The Chairman, Peter Beer, informed Committee that he had asked the Case Officer 
for a presentation to enable Members to decide whether they wished to hold a site 
inspection for Application No DC/17/04052 – Land north of Waldingfield Road, 
Chilton.  Steven Stroud, Strategic Projects and Delivery Manager introduced a 
number of photos showing various views of the site and its surroundings, together 
with the access, and in response to a question, clarified the position of the access in 
relation to the 30mph speed restriction.  Members concluded that a site visit was not 
required. 
 
 



 

 
It was RESOLVED 
 
That no site inspection be held in respect of Application No DC/17/04052 – 
Land north of Waldingfield Road Chilton prior to consideration of the 
application by the Committee. 
 

5  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC (WHICH TERM INCLUDES THE PRESS)  
 

 Ian de Prez, Legal Adviser to the Committee, referred to the reason for the proposed 
exclusion of the public and press, which was to enable the Committee to be given 
information which was legally privileged and therefore exempt by virtue of paragraph 
5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A, Local Government Act 1972.  He referred to the need to 
protect the Council’s position with regard to the forthcoming planning appeal and the 
reason for excluding the public was accepted by the Committee.  The Legal Adviser 
confirmed that the relevant officers together with the Ward Councillors for Capel St 
Mary could remain in the meeting for this item. 
 
It was RESOLVED 
 
That the public be excluded from the meeting for the business specified below 
on the grounds that if the public were present during this item, it is likely that 
there would be the disclosure to them of exempt information as indicated 
against the item.   
 

6  COUNSEL’S ADVICE TO COMMITTEE (Exempt information by virtue of paragraph 
5 of Part 1)  
 

 The Minute relating to the above-mentioned item is excluded from the public record.  
A summary of the Minute made by the Proper Officer in accordance with sub-section 
2 of Section 100(c) of the Local Government Act 1972 is set out below. 

 
The public left the meeting at 9.50 a.m., following which Linda Sheppard, Senior 
Governance Support Officer, handed out numbered copies of Counsel’s advice to 
the Councillors present at the meeting. 
 
Members were then given time to read the advice.  The Chairman asked Members 
to confirm that sufficient time had been allowed for this purpose, prior to asking Tom 
Barker, Assistant Director – Planning to introduce this item. 
 
At the conclusion of the Committee’s consideration, Members noted the advice 
given.  The papers were collected, to be destroyed. 

 
The public and press were re-admitted to the meeting at this point, at 10.45 a.m. 

 
7  PL/18/1 PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION BY THE 

COMMITTEE  
 

 Members had before them an Addendum to Paper PL/18/1 (circulated to Members 
prior to the day of the meeting) summarising additional correspondence received 
since the publication of the Agenda, but before noon on the working day before the 
meeting, together with errata. 



 

In accordance with the Council’s arrangements for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committee, representations were made as detailed below relating to the items in 
Paper PL/18/1 and the speakers responded to questions put to them as provided for 
under those arrangements.  Questions were not put to Mr Stephens in relation to the 
comments of the Parish Council which were read out by him in the absence of the 
Parish Council representative because Mr Stephens, although a Parish Councillor, 
spoke as an Objector in his personal capacity. 
 

Application No 
 

Representations from 

DC/17/06318/OUT Christine Matthews (Parish Council) 

 David Wisely (Objector) 

 Stuart McAdam (Agent for Applicant) 

 Sue Carpendale (Ward Member) 

 Fenella Swan (Ward Member) 

DC/18/00856/FUL Parish Council (read out by Brian 
Stephens in the absence of the PC 
representative) 

 Brian Stephens (Objector) 

 Mike Watson (Supporter) 

 Ben Elvin (Agent for Applicant) 

DC/17/06250/FUL Roger Balmer (Agent for Applicant) 

 
It was RESOLVED 
 
That subject to the imposition of conditions or reasons for refusal (whether 
additional or otherwise) in accordance with delegated powers under Council 
Minute No 48(a) (dated 19 October 2004) decisions on the items referred to in 
Paper PL/18/1 be made as follows:- 

   
a CAPEL ST MARY 

 

Application No. DC/17/06318/OUT 
Paper PL/18/1 – Item 1 
 

 Outline application (with some matters 
reserved) including access – erection of 
residential development for up to 100 
dwellings to be built in phases with 
associated infrastructure, public open 
space and details of highway access, 7 
Little Tufts and land east of Longfield 
Road. 
       

 
Lynda Bacon, Senior Development Management Planning Officer, in introducing 
the officer report, referred Members to the information provided in the Addendum.  
Sam Harvey, Suffolk County Council Highways, was present at the meeting and 
responded to a question regarding the provisions of the Suffolk Design Guide.  
She also confirmed that the Highway Authority had not looked at an alternative to 
the access proposed as none had been put forward.  
 
 
 



 

Members were aware of the previous application on this site, for which the 
Committee had refused permission, and of the reduction from 150 to 100 in the 
maximum number of dwellings proposed by the current application, which was 
referred to by the Planning Officer as a significant reduction.  A motion to accept 
the officer recommendation of approval was proposed and seconded, and after 
some further discussion, was carried by a small majority on being put to the vote. 
 
It was RESOLVED 
 
(1) That the Corporate Manager – Growth and Sustainable Development 

be authorised to grant outline planning permission subject to the prior 
agreement of a Section 106 Planning Obligation on appropriate terms 
to his satisfaction to secure the following heads of terms: 
 

 Affordable housing 

 Provision, management and maintenance of public open space 

 Stour and Orwell Recreational Amenities Contribution (RAMS) 
 

and that such permission be subject to conditions including:- 
 

 Standard Time Limit Condition 

 Reserved matters to be submitted and agreed 

 Approved Plans 

 Sustainability efficiency measures 

 Archaeological work and monitoring 

 Surface water drainage 

 Details of fire hydrants to be submitted 

 As recommended by Highways 

 As recommended by Environmental Health 

 Details of screen walls and fences to be submitted 

 Construction management plan 

 Detailed hard/soft landscaping to be submitted with reserved 
matters 

 Implementation of landscaping scheme 

 Secure mitigation and ecology enhancement measures including 
habitat mitigation 

 Lighting scheme – biodiversity 
 

(2) That in the event of the Planning Obligations referred to in Resolution 
(1) above not being secured, the Corporate Manager – Growth and 
Sustainable Planning be authorised to refuse planning permission on 
appropriate grounds.  

 
b HOLBROOK 

 

Application No DC/17/06037/OUT 
Paper PL/18/1 – Item 2 

Outline application – erection of up to 
30 dwellings, land to the north of 
Woodlands Road. 

 
Members were aware from the Addendum that this application had been withdrawn 
by the Applicant, and they were asked to note the position. 



 

It was RESOLVED 
 
That it be noted that Application No. DC/17/06037/OUT has been withdrawn by 
the Applicant. 
 

c GLEMSFORD 
 

Application No. DC/18/00856/FUL 
Paper DC/18/1 – Item 3 

Full Application – conversion of 
existing agricultural barn, rebuilding of 
linked yard buildings, removal of 
redundant buildings and erection of 
extensions to barn, creation of car park 
and new access to site to facilitate use 
for weddings, functions and events, 
New Street Farm, New Street. 

 
Ian de Prez confirmed the Monitoring Officer’s view that Members did not have a 
declarable interest with regard to the Applicant’s agent, Ben Elvin, who was 
previously employed as a Planning Officer for Babergh/Mid Suffolk. 
 
The Case Officer, Samantha Summers, in introducing this item, drew Members’ 
attention to the views of BMSDC Environmental Health dated 29 May 2018 as set 
out in the Addendum.  Members also had before them an amended recommendation 
of approval which took into account the Environmental Health comments and the 
Agent’s Response to Representations, both of which were included with the 
Addendum.  
 
Sam Harvey, Suffolk County Council Highways was present for this item and 
answered Members’ questions about the adequacy of the proposed parking places 
and brown signage, and road user safety aspects of the proposal. 
 
Members were concerned that the proposals would have adverse impacts on the 
amenity and tranquillity of the area including the effects of noise pollution on health 
and quality of life, and that these impacts would result in harm which would outweigh 
the benefits identified, in contravention of paragraph 123 of the NPPF and of CS15 
in relation to sustainability and safeguarding amenity.  For these reasons, and 
because it had not been shown that the large number of conditions put forward 
would mitigate the adverse effects, it was proposed and seconded that planning 
permission be refused, notwithstanding the officer recommendation for approval. 
 
It was RESOLVED 
 
That planning permission be refused for the following reasons:- 
 
1. Paragraph 123 of the NPPF directs planning decisions to avoid noise 

giving rise to significant adverse impacts upon health and quality of life, 
to identify and protect areas of tranquillity, and to mitigate, and reduce to 
a minimum, other adverse impacts on health and quality of life arising 
from new development, including through the use of conditions.  Policy 
CS15 of the Core Strategy and Policy CS18 of the Local Plan require all 
new development to demonstrate the principles of sustainable 
development, and to safeguard amenity. 



 

2. The application is not supported by evidence considered sufficient to 
demonstrate that the development would adequately safeguard amenity 
and it has not been adequately demonstrated that sufficient controls 
could be imposed in order to mitigate adverse impacts. 
 

3. The benefits posed would not outweigh the harm identified, contrary to 
the aforementioned policies.   

  
d TATTINGSTONE 

 

Application No DC/17/06250/FUL 
Paper PL/18/1 – Item 4 

Full Application – demolition of existing 
dwelling and garage, erection of 4 
dwellings, creation of new vehicular 
accesses, associated garages, 
landscaping and parking, Summercourt, 
The Heath.  

 
The Case Officer, Lynda Bacon, advised Members that there were no new issues 
arising from the comments of the Ward Member, Alastair McCraw which were set 
out in full in the Addendum.  An amended street scene drawing submitted by the 
applicant, as referred to in the Addendum, had been included in the power point 
presentation, showing improved spacing and revised location of the garaging. 
 
It was RESOLVED 
 

 That planning permission be granted subject to conditions including:- 

 Standard time limit 

 Accord with approved plans 

 As recommended by Highways 

 Accord with Arboricultural Report 

 Accord with Tree Bat Roost Assessment 

 Secure mitigation and ecology enhancement measures 

 Lighting scheme – biodiversity 

 Construction Management Plan 

 Construction hours 

 Implementation of landscaping scheme 

 Withdrawal of PD rights 
 
 
Notes:- 
 
1. There were short comfort breaks after the conclusion of Items 1 and 3. 
2. Councillors Hinton and Rose left the meeting at 12.30 p.m. and 12.45 p.m. 

respectively and were not present when the vote was taken on Item 3, or for the 
consideration of, and vote on, Item 4. 

 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 1.55 p.m. 
 

…………………………………….. 
            Chair 
 


